FINAL ' 19-0724-PR11 July 24, 2019

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$38,324,485.15 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various. construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-2 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $575,008.16 as listed in the attached July Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-13 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased
commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for
immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488

will be used for all Change Orders (July Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



19-0724-PR11 FINAL

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary
to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended from
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board's Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

Oundde O\ Ao

Arnaldo Rivera
Chief Operating Officer

Chief Executive Officer




19-0724-PR11 FINAL

Paplao1d Suipuny [PU1alxd 6

SaATERIUY PLSI S0 oy addng 3
ATa1ens 0NORIO] EUONEINPF 0] Hoddng *f
aouendwo) Yay 'y

SPaaN [EAUEPA A0 S

SUORIPUOD AOLIBIXT PAIRIOLNAQ P
SUOREIOIA 90D 2114 'S

aueduiod apod 7

Aages T
“suoseay
ST'SBY'VZE'SE §

T sifedal [RIRIDILLS PUe UCREZIQRS AIUOSPUL [BIRLID J0 SISISHOD 40M JO 3dO3S 3L %0 %0 Yoeh %0 6102 6102/1¢/8 610Z/0T/¢ 0008668 & 20l 0BTLYSE uopINLSUe) e 43jAL A41ad

1 safedal [2INONGS PUe LOREZYIQEIS AIUOSEW [EINLD 0 SISISHOD J10Mm jO5d0IS YL %0 %0 %S8 %0 6107 6102/1€/8 6102/0t/v  0000SZT  § 20l 9LTLYSE UOHIRUSUOD 3UE] 13IAL ey

1 stjedal [2INDNOS PUE UOLEZIQIS AIUOSEUI [EINLD JO SISISUOD YA0M JO2d0IS AL, %0 %0 %BL %0 6107 6102/1€/8 6102/0t/v 000007  § 20l £00LYSE uonINLSUOY 3uE] I3IAL NISANAWY

4 sajedal [2AN9N.05 PUE UOREZI[IQEIS AIUOSEUI [EINLID JO SISISU0D J40M 0 9d0IS 3L %0 %0 %9 %0 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/0T/+ 0000582  § J0l 99TLYSE uonINLSHO) SUE] JAIAL HSVNVDOVS

T suredal [e10N0S PUE HODEZYIQEIS AIUOSEUI {BIUUD JO SISISU0I YoM jo ad0ds YL %0 %0 %6l %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/01/%  00°005LL $ 20l YILIVEE uomRNSIe) 3uET] JAAL M¥V4 GOOMEON

T sifedal (2110005 PUE UODFZIIQEIS AIUOSEW [EINHD JO SISISU0D Y1om Jo adOXS AL, %O %0 %L %0 6102 6102/15/8 6102/0T/%  00008'SIT  § J0l 6BLIVSE UORINNSUO) SUE] I9IAL HOLIH

T sitedal [eInpRGS PUE UONEZYIQES AIU0SEU [EIRL JO SISISUCDSI0MJ0ado3S AL %O %O %98 %0 6102 6102/1€/8 610Z/9T/%  00006'LST  § 20l 9BLIVSE UONINISUO) ] JAAL, 3100883503

T sifedas jeinpngs pue UONEZIGEIS AIUOSEUI (E2DU JO SISISUCD S10MJ0ad0IS YL %0 %O %L8 %0 6107 6102/1£/8 6102/91/% 00006SZ  § 20l 6VLIYSE UORINASU) due] JAIAL AWIAVOV 0OVIIHD

T sitedal jeinangs pue uoneEzZIqeIS AIUOSEU (230U JO SISISUO Sj10M Jo 3dOIS AL, %O %O %SE %0 6107 &102/1£/8 610Z/91/y 000099  § 20l BYLIVSE UORINUSUOD 2uE] AL ALNVD

T sdiedas (eININDS PUE UONEZIIGES AIUOSEUL [EINLID JO SISISUOD Yiom jO 9dOOS YL %0 %O  %I9 %0 6102 610Z/1£/8 610Z/01/%  00000%L  § 20! 9VLIVSE WORINISUOD JuE] IIAL qyvag

T sdiedal [EIIINDS PUL UONEZKIGES AUOSEW [EINLID JO SISISUOD Yiom §0 9d0IS YL %0 %0 %99 %0 6107 610Z/1€/8 610Z/0T/% 00TSS9S 20f SPLIFSE UONINASUO) JUE] JIAL aNoLs

T sitedal [1ON0S pue uoREZIIqRIS AIUOSE (B3RO o SISISU0 Y1om o 2doIS YL %O %O %S8 %0 6102 610z/1£/8 6102/0L/%  0000ETIT  § J0l EVLIVSE UORINLSUO) uE] LKL AHAUOA

4 sifedal (EIMONLS PUB UCHEZIIGES AIUOSEUL [2IALI2 JO SISISUI Y10m §02d0ISIYL %0 %0  %FE %0 6107 6102/1£/8 610Z/0L/v 000059  § J0l THLAVSE uoIIROSUC) 2uET AL aavasiH

|3 sifedal (EINONOS PUE UOBEZYIQEIS AIUOSEUL [EIBLID JO SISISUOD Y10m j0 20ISIYL %0 %0 %98 %0 6102 6102/1£/8 610Z/9T/v 0000964 & J0l THLIVSE UONINNSUO) BUET JRJAL vy

T saredal [2IIONDS PUE UOREZIIQEIS AIUOSEW [EIDUD JO SISISU0Y Hom jo odods 3L %0 %0 %ES %0 6102 6102/15/8 6102/91/¢ 000086 $ J0( S919¥SE UORINUSUO) U] AL S3 1 AANSIQ

T Sitedal [2INON0S pUe LOREZHIQEIS AUOSEW [EIDLD JO SISISUOI YI0M JO 3d0IS AL %0 %0 %O %99 6107 6102/1€/8 610z/¥/v  0000E0S 0l 20£9¥SE Lgy HOIAVL

T sitedal [eINNLIS PUB UOREZIIQEIS AILOSEUL {LINLD JO SISISUOD J4om Jo 3d0aS AL %0 %O %0 %z8  6T0C 6102/1€/8 610Z/¥/v 00700895 & 30l 00£9¥SE Ly 204

T safedal [PANIINGS PUE UOREZIIGEIS AIUCSEW [EINLI) JO SISISUCD oM JO adoas YL %O %O %0 %L6 6107 6102/1¢/8 610Z/¥/¥  00009F  § 20l Y699¥SE Lgny 3aisNyng

T siiedal (NN PUE UORFZI[Iqels AIUOSEW [E9AL2 JO SISISUCD oM JO odOIS YL %O %O %0 %¥L 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/¥/4  0000L03  § 20l £699¥SE Ligny 1L3NN38

T stfedal [EIMPILLS PUE HORPZI[IqE}s AIUOSEW [B20LD JO SISISUCD oM joadods UL %0 %0 %0 %zZ6 6107 6102/1€/8 6102/¥/%  00°00SES  § 20l 2699¥SE fig-ny WADNFA

I Sifedal [IMIDNGS PUL UOREZI[IqR)S AIUOSEW [E20LID JO SISISU02 10 JOdOOS YL %0 %0 %0 %s8  6L0C 6102/1¢/8 6102/4/¥  0000ZIZL  § 20l 6899¥SE gy DUIAUVD

T saipdau [BININGS PUL UOQEZYIGRIS AIMOSEW [EINLID JO SISISUOI H10M JO 30O YL %0 %0 %0 %¥8 6107 6102/18/8 6102/v/¥  00/008'ES $ J0f Z159%S€E Lg-ny FIATY

r Stfeda. [INDNNS PUe LOREZYIGRIS AIUOSEW [2IN2 JO SISISUD {100 5d0IS YL, %0 %O %0 %Z8  6I0C 610Z/1¢/8 610z/v/y  00°008%L 20! YIS9PSE &gy NNYRH

I sifedal [EINIIN0S pue UoREZ(IqRIS AIUOSEI [20ULD JO SISISU00 Haom jo 2d0IS YL %O %O %0 %SL  &L0Z 6102/15/8 6T0Z/ST/y  0000TLS  § 20( 9ISIHVSE Lgv NOSIGYI

4 sifedal [2IMONOS PUB UONEZIqeIS AIUOSEUL [EIOLI2 JO SISISUOD Y1om §0 OIS AL %0 %0 %0 %69 &I0Z 610z/15/8 610z/L/z  ov00s¥8  § 20l LISOPSE gy TVNOLLVIOA ODVOIHD

T sifedol [2INONLOS PUE UONEZIGES AIUOSEUL [EITLID JO SISISUD Y10m 0 Id0ISIYL  %HE %O %0 %EL  6I0Z 610Z/15/8 610Z/ST/v  00005%9  § 20l BISH¥SE Lig-y THL

T sitedal [eInanas pue uoezi|IqEs AUOSEW [EINLD JO SISISU0D 10m J0 9d0IS YL, %D %0 %0 %E8 6102 610Z/1£/8 610Z/ST/v  00000%S  § 20l PESHSE Ag-y DISNIWZOY

T stiedal [eIN1N.0S PUB UOHEZYIGEIS AIUOSEUI [EINLD JO SISISUOD J10m JOOOISIYL %O %O %O %9y  6T0Z 6102/1£/8 610Z/¥/v  0000E09  § J0l SES9PSE Lg-y ALYVH

T stiedol [EIN1AOS PUE UODEZA[GES AIUOSEUI [EINLD JO SISISUOD H10m jO2d0IS YL %HZ9 %0 %0 %EZ  6T0Z 6102/1£/8 6102/%/v  0000ZZ8 & J0l YPLISSE Lg-y dALAVD

T sitedal [eIN1INOS PUE UODEZI[IGEIS ASUOSEW [EINUI JO SISISUCI 1omjo adods YL %O %0 %0 %08 6107 6102/1€/8 610z/ST/¥  0000EBS J0l SSOVSE Lg-ny aming

T sitedal [e1nan s PUB UONEZI|(QEIS AIUOSEUI [£3BUD JO SISISU0D oM jo 3dOS UL %6k %0 %0 %8Z 6107 6102/1€/8 610Z/%/v  00006%6%  § Jol 9559¥SE Lg-ny SHSITTIHG

T siedal [PININAS PUE UOREZIIGES AIU0SEW [BIBLD JO SISISUOD Jaom 0 adaos YL %0 %0 %0 %8 6107 6102/1€/8 610Z/08/¥  000080Y  § J0l LSS9YSE Lg-y INIHS¥3d

|4 stedal [ATIINGS PUE UOREZI[Iqe)s AIUOSEU [EIBLID JO SISISUC2 I0M J0 3d0aS UL %0 %0 %0 %oL 6107 6102/1€/8 6102/%/¥ 0000627  § 20f ¥899¥S€ gty ¥ATINA

T sa|edas [EATNINS PUB UOREZHIGEIS AIUOSEW [EIUL) JOSISISUOI {I0M JO 3OS YL HE %0 %0 %EL 6102 6L0z/1€/8 610Z/%/v  0000LBY  § pleld L899YSE Lgy ARV

L SUOHEAOUSL WOOISSE §-2.1d Jo ISSUGI aom §o 3dOIS YL %L %0 %E6 %0 6102 610z/1€/8 610Z/08/y  00'LZ2TvT  § 1A 6B1S6SE IZW audoy
L6VE6SE

Ja SUOLEAOU2] IUOQISSE]) 3DUALIS JOSISISUOI {10M J0adOIS AL %62 %0  WEL %Y 60T 6102/16/8 6102Z/0E/v  00°000Z6L'T $ 5] “T6LESE URYISEJHA leystep “Aqed [V

L SUOLIEAOU] WUODISSELD 3JU3S JO SISISU0D HI0M J0 adodS YL HTZ %0  WbE %L 6107 610z/1£/8 610z/¥2/v  0000S9LVT § 9 TLBI6SE W uedoq ‘piEqany

J3 : PVUIPSJOSIISUOI JIoM o adodS ML %LT %D %IE %0 6102 6102/1£/8 6102/92/v  00°S¥9VZIL  § o] 0Z1Z6SE avov suer)
8Z1Z6SE

L P ooudws jo asisuoaromoadoasayl  HIT %0 %EC W 610T 6102/1¢/8 6102/92/v  £EE8Y66Y  $ 95 “0ETT6SE soutof B Aydimpy SHIMED upsny

L SUONBAOURL IOOISSE]) 3IUIS JO SISIsu0D oM o adoas UL %Y1 %0  %OE %0 6107 6102/1€/8 6102/91/%  00LI6'TL9  $ 29 T08685E sauof 3 Aydmp Jope

L SUOLIBAOUAL WHODISSE] AIUIDS JO SISJsu0D oM o adoas L %8 %0 %62 %z 610Z 6102/1¢/8 6102/91/v  GO000%0ZT § 79 9Z068SE UBYISEIHA assoug

s stjedas Bujquingd £5uaBIoWa JO NISISUOI 410M J0 2d0IS YL %0 %0 %b9 %0 6107 810z/18/21 8102/92Z/11  6£6S88IT  § a0l 20Z8YSE W o3 o)

1 sapedad punosBAeid [2IUL2 JO ISISU0D HI0M JO 300 IYL %95 %O Ybb %0 6102 &10z/1€/8 gl0z/1e/or  gveIvIL 8 s0f 8Z0ZYSE U0RINNSUO) SULIAIPA PIO (000 fPmomn

1 satedal punoBheld |eInL O SISISUOI Raom J0 2d0IS AL %BY %D %IS %0 6107 6102/15/8 810¢/1E/01 6624991  § a0f 1Z0Z¥SE UORINISUO) SUBIBIIA PIO (000} proguey

1 snedaipunosifeid jponusjo sisisuod jaom o 2dods AL %65 %0 %I %0 6107 6102/1€/8 8102/1E/0T  TIWLSTT  § a0l 920Z¥SE UORINISUC) SUBLIIIA PIO (208 se(tng

1 sujedaipunoffeld [2anLojo ispsuod qaom o 2dos L HIS %0 %6h %0 6107 6102/18/8 810z/s/6  TLBlTEZ  § 90§ £9STTSE UOPINISUO) SUEIIA PIO affeseq

8 sa1e pue 39ua) MaU € JO TORE[RISU o SISlsuod NaomJoadods YL, %0 %O %O0L %0 6107 6102/1€/8 6102/1L/v  0v98Z0L 1A 0£068SE sauof g Ayding a1y 1seayINOS

v syedad Jopa1u) pa1aBies pue sifedal Liuosew uauIaIEdal Joo1 Jo ISISU0a Haom30 adodS YL L %O %0 %BE  6I0C 6102/1/1% 6102/9L/v 000902672 $ 2 ££0685E uopINISIO) rEd uoIBUNSEM/SRqUN{O)
LV698SE

L 3014 Wa1S/8] 103 WOOISSE Jo S)sisuoayiomjo 9dods YL, %ZZ %0  %HT %8 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/S/¥ 000009617 § 2 ‘ZE0685E UORINTISUO) (e FTE[IA AT S
OT1LLBSE

L SUODIEAOU2] WI00USSE]) 33UaPS JO Sisisuod yiomjo adoos ayL, %L %0 %8 %z 6107 6102/1¢/8 6102/8/% 00700068 § 95 ‘S0LL8SE USYISELHA 8y odeopy) ‘ueyn(

[ uonedofal weolydiam pue adid ramos pasdefiod Jo tedal jo asisuoa Y10mJ0adods YL, S6L %O %ST %0 6T0T 6102/1¢/8 6102/L1/v  00090'TkS  § 9 SE906SE gy Aqey Iy

8 UORE||EISUY PI3Y JIN PUE JETRPOLE JO UONI[OWIP JO SISISUOI Y10m J0 3d0IS L %8 %O %OT  %EZ 60T 6102/1€/8 6102/6/v  00°000ZSVT § L] SL6S8SE USYISELHA uEWaIOg

S sopeiddn jeaueydou tofeut jo sjsu0a{10M J0 24035 YL, HEE  HZE  %b %0 610 610Z/1€/8 6102/E/%  600LI'6ZEE § b 0v2785¢ Aqey 1ahen

L wesdosd ageame] 10} suoy lounuplofejoisisuodfiomjo adoss L, %6 WO WLT  WBL  610T 0z0z/1€/8 6102/€/v  O0TSLTIOEL § hu] 897£8SE uopdNISUG) SURT I[AY, sied aphy

6 duty 2315 J2130 Yaym P ejosisisuoryromjodors syl  BIL %0 HLE %0 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/8/%  00°000°S08  § 29 SZ9.L85€ gy swsopmey

1 29eds et Jo Fupoys PuL USWAIEGE WOV JO SISISU0I NaomJo 9dods YL %L %0 H%OE %0 6107 610Z/1£/8 6102/92/5__00°998'66Z _ § 1A $0ZZ8SE Al92) ueAl[Rs

1|Mm v H vV -
od UVIA HLVANOLLATIWOD  31Va TEYMY QOHLIW .
SNOSVIY SILON ONV 5d02S Loaloud NOLLOV "WNIJdV TVOSId ___ QdLVdIIINY VMY IDVHINDD IDVHINDD _# LOVALINOD YOLOVYILNOD 100HDS

6107
Anp
v xipuaddy




19-0724-PR11 FINAL

'sieane ui pieog ay) o pajodas Buieq a1e pue paroidde uaaq saey siepio obueyo Bumolo; oyl

00'819°6$ :|ejo ). 308lo.g

"dooy |legieseq
oo.mvw.mw «mwzcww_ jooyog 8y} JOo yuou :Mr_nmm ayjul co_www‘_amu m::w_xw ue .__mam._ 0} |euslew pue loge| wu_>o._n_ 0} JOJ0ejuUOD) 61/9¢/¥0 8LILLIVO
806€15E

3p0D uoseay sleqddy  ajeq abueyn

%9Y'G  L521T°CLES 25212'91$ 14 00°000°262% 0771 ‘uoonuisuo) sy
4vN-1€022-8102 4vN Zisseby 8102

|ooyag Asejuswal3g zissefy y sino

SUonaN9saq JepIQ) ebUByD

98'1¥8°9$ :|ejoL 3osfold

99°L¥8'9$ SUOIIPUOY) PaIBA0ISIQ "ojs joafoid uo papircid ssoinles BuiAow Jo} jelajew pue Joge| spiacid 0} JOJoRIU0D 6L/20/P0  6LAZIC0
6E9SYSE

3P0y uoseay seqaddy  3jEq abueq)

%EE'8  66'S2L'Gehs 66'62.°2¢€$ € 00'000'€6€$ 3088y @ UsS|aIN "N'S ‘Usyased ‘H'd
UIIF0S1Z1-610Z YD1 320 D10 6102

apIm A19 - suoyesado/jende)

SuondIosaQ Japip) ebueyy

00°0£8°'8L$ ‘le3oy joefoud

“a)ts yosfosd
00'068°9% pajosl(g JsuUMO UO SUONEI0| SNoLIeA Je spIenf 1aulod jeuoliippe |[elsul o) [eLajew pue Joge| spiaoid 0} J0joBIUeY 6L./20/v0 61/22/€0

"swioolssefo ¢ Ul Buibpe ajfue wnuwnje yym sjpued pieoq Jaxiew
00°0v6°'LL$ psjo8.lig Jsumo sse|f pajuted yoeq pue ‘[ejew Jooys ‘poomAld jelsul o} felalew pue Joge| apiacid 0} JOJOBIUOD 61/20/%0 61/22/€0
P8ECSSE

3P0y uoseay Seqddy  BiEQ ebueq)

%8%'9  00°686'79¢$ 00'812'22$ € 00°292°2v¢$ "ou| 09 sauop B Aydinpy
91d-05L21-8L0C OLd UOSIPEIN M Z 8102

apIMm £319 - suonesadoy/ieyden

SUoRdIdsaq Japio abueyn

1aquinN Od Joenuo) jJunowy slapiQ SJapl0 junouwy
J3quiny 3dy pieog ajovI0 109, Joenuo)n abueysn abueyy joBU0D Jaqunp 308f0id Jopuap jooyoss
|ejol  pasiaay lejol Jo JaqunyN leuibllO

D071 ¥30AO0 JONVHI
3 6L02/0£/v0 0} 6L0Z/L0/Y0 3 ‘ ‘
VL3I0 95ed woaiy abues sa|afs eacadde Japio aBueys asayy telsold yuswasoldu] [eilded

61/87/9 S[00YdS dN[qng 03ed1y)

610C X111 - 8SdD




19-0724-PR11 FINAL

‘siegLe U) pieog ay) o} psiodal Bujaq ale pue pasordde uaaq saey siaplo ebueys Bumoyos sy

0€°22£'92$ :l1ej0l 300foid

*swooisse|o
0£'952'2Z% SUOHIPUOD PBIBA0ISI snoueA Ul Buipenns Yoe) ypm spieoq JayJew [|ejsul 0} S[elsjew pue 10qe| apiacid o} J0joequos BLISLAVO  6L/S2/E0

‘woos asodindiynw ayy o}
aoelpe sjem a|diinw Buoje Buoo) duis onsiyle soe|das 0} s|elialew pue Joge| apiaod 0] Jojoejuod

00°L25'e$ Suonipuod palanoasig 61/6L/¥0  6L/0L/V0
69€C1SE / 69€S8YE

3p07) UOsSedy suondussaq JapiQ ebuey) Jeqddy  3jeg abueu)

%68'L 96'998'V€0'SS 80°100°89¢€$ €2 88'598°999'v$ Juj 'UORINIISUOY UBIRIBA PIO
YON-15922-810C YUOWN lIdsse) 8L0z

|Jooyag jjasse) 4 abioas)

80°290'p1$- ;830 199foid

80'290'v1.$- 1ipeig asuemoly Buoos mau 8)ejdwog 0} pasnbal jou seouemolje Bulyood 10j Jpaio apiraid 0} JOJORUeD 6L/20/70  6L/20/20
(4374 145

3p07 uoseay suonduosaq Jeplp ebueyn glegady  3jeg abuey)

%0V VE'268'€52'C$ ¥£268'98% €2 00'000°291'2$ J0ssY g USS|aIN “N'S ‘usyosed "H'd
YOW-16122-210C ¥OW S3 WelD LLoZ

[ooyag Areyuawalg yael) siaboy abloag

92'961Z$ :[ej0) 1vefoid

*LGL PUB G| SUWOOISSE|D Ul UOIEDO)|
919512 jsenbay Jooyos Jajeay Bulisixa ay} Ul si8jesy Jun JI08|9 MaU [[ejsul 0} sjelalell pue oge| apiaold 0} Jojoeliuos 6LI6LIV0  6L/12/€0

Y0Lv1SE / 2EL96YEe

Bpo) uosesy Suondnasaq Japio ebuey) glegaddy  3jeg abueqy

%0v'y 2'eze’l8L'vs zr'€99'L0z$ €l 00'099'6.S'v$ U] ‘si0joBNUCY JBIIIA "M
dAW-1L122-810Z d3N uewajeg 810z

looyasg Alejuawajg uewajeqg UCIMBN

JaquinN Od jaBIjUOY)  Junowy $J3pJ0 Si9pI0 junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pieog ajoel0 j0 9%  JoBjUOY abueyn abueysn joequod Jaqun 3vsfoud JOpUBA |ooyss
|ejol  pasiady |ejor 10 JaquinN reuiBuo
9071 43AdJ0 ADONVHO
prjJoz oua& 6102/0€/v0 03 610Z/L0/¥0 we uon juawaAoxdwy jeydae))
wol abuels sa|949 [eacsdde teplo abueys asauy '
61/87/9 s[ooyas Jnqng odedny)

6roc X’1r - 8SdD



19-0724-PR11 FINAL

‘sieale u| preog ay} o} pajodas Bureq ale pue paroidde usaq eaey sseplio abueyo Bumoyjoy ay)

S0°116°0¢$ ‘lejoL jaafoid

28'980'92% pejoallqg Jeumo "ayis josfoid uo ubls aanbiewr MaU B jlejsul 0} SielalBW PUe i0ge| BPIACcLd 0} J0JORIUOD) 6LI6L/P0  6L/22/€0
"eaJe 801140 UleW pue esle WAB Juswaseq jses je sjuawainbal
€228 pajoallqg JaumQ apo9 aje)s Ypm Adwod 0} sjun g3V oM} [[ejsu; 0} S|euajew pue Jode| aplaoid 0} Jojoenuod 6L/6L/¥0 61/80/¥0
90200s¢e
3p07) uoseay SUoRdIDSaQ Jepi0 SbuByD) Jlegddy  d1eqg ebueyny
%L9'v SL'Ge0'9rT'es G1'GE0'E9ES (44 00'000'€88°L$ ‘0D Uoponisucy Jg|palid
dS0-125€2-2102 4SO sniqun] 1S 2102
sniqun1 18

00°8v¢‘gL$ :je10] 100load

"goueliue
00°696°'0$ SUOI}PUOD PBIBA0ISI(] deaipuey mau ai)} Yim BuyoIjuod 88} peep e SAOWS! 0} [BLIa)eW pue Joqe] apiAcid 0] JOJoRUOD 6L/20/%0  81/50/80
00'v20'8$ SUOIPUOY PAISA0DSIA *a)1s Y10Mm 8y} uiyum poddns 16I 8y} Allpow o} sielsiew pue Joge| apiacid o} J0joEHUOD 6LI9ZIV0  BLISLIVO
00°S0€'€$ SUOIIPUOY) PBIBA0TISIA ‘wnoypne ay) Jo spisino Aluosew Jiedal o} sjeiajew pue Joqe; apiacid 0} Jojoe.juoD 6L/92/70  6L/SLI¥0

0.£215€ / 60990G€ ’
9p07) Uosesy SUONJUISa( JopIQ ebUe) Jlegaddy  Jjeqg sbueyy

%8L'Z  00'9YS‘€ZIEL$ 00'262'162$ 92 00'vs2'Zee'el$ *00 uolonisuo) BIog 8b10s9 sy
YOW-15222-8L02 ¥OW Uojuil] 8102

[00y3g uoulg JMad

00°9.9¢- :lejol 3o8fosd

00'929% }pa1D) souemolly "SOPEYS MOPUIM MAU 10} JIP9I0 SPIACId 0} JOJOBIUOD BLVZVO  BLISOIYO
v1e58Ye IO RN e]
3P0y uosesy SuoRdIDSaq J8pio ebueyn slegaddy  @1eqg obueq)

%ET L~ 00'PYEVSS 00'9.9%- L 00°020'5S$ "ou| ‘seolneg Buipiing 1ZIN
aov-1£222-8L0Z AoV Ke|o 8102

[ooyog Atejuawalg Aej) Alusy

JaquinN Od jJoBJUOD  JUnowy s13pI0 sJapiQ unowy
Jaquinp 1dy preog a|oeI10 309 joeijuo)n abueyo abuey) joenU0) JaquinN 393foud JOPUdA jooyos
jejoL  pasiaay 18301 40 JaquinN reulblQ
9071 ¥3AHO AONVHI ‘
$1 Jo ¢ adey 610Z/0€/v0 0} 6102/10/10 weIgord justsaoxdur 1ejde)
woyy abBuel saj9ha jeaosdde Japio abueyd asayl :
61/87/9 s[00Yag A[qng 03ed1y))

610 AT - 8dD



19-0724-PR11 FINAL

'sieasle U pieog ay o} papodal Buiaq aie pue pasosdde usag aaey siaplo abueyd Bumolo) sy L

19'815'c2$ ‘1ejol Joaloid

LLegl'vis

00'L¥6'8$

0Lv5v$
LyE9LSE

61°180°22$ :|ejo] 393foud

pajoali(] JaumQ *auoyd-|y ayj epeiBidn o) sjeusiew pue Joge| apiroid 0} JoJoeNUOD 61/92/t0 6L/0L/P0
"sJa/0} 10}eAB® pUE SBLISJelED SWOOIYIE] PajapoIa! AiMaU By Ul SeNnss| Jajem

SUOlIpUO) palaacdsiq  adninijuaaaid oy Buyoold Jejem pue Bujuiod-yon; wiopad o} s|enajew pue Joge| apiaoid o} 10joBIU0D 61/92/v0 6L/0L/%0

HOV — uoissiuo “eoeds |esodsip abequel ey) punole sduys |AUA jlejsul 0} s|elsiew pue Joqe| spircid 0} JOJORIUOT 61/92/10 61/0L/10

3po) uoseay

SUORANaSa( JapiQ SbUByD) sjeqaddy  ajeq abueq)

%YeZ ¥6'580°L0v'9% v6'EEE'OPL S L 00252'092'9¢$ "0 uonaniisuo Jilog 8b1oag) sy
YOW-LZPP2-8LOZ HWOW UelIs|OdN 8102
looyos Asejuawalg uej|ajdoN g abioag

61°180'z2$
€080lse

00°929%- ‘1ej0L j98foid

"UOIRIPOLIBI [BJUSWILOIIALS
SUCHIPUOY PBIBA0dsiq]  PaJBICOSSE UM SLIOOISSE[D OM) Ut Selnjxiy 1uB) 031 I|BIsul o) S|ensjew pue joge| apiacid o] Jojoenuon) 6L/92/W0  6L/9L/%0

9p07) UoSEaY SUoNdiIasaq Jepip) ebueyy

g ady  3feq abueyy
%SL'e  21°280'22L$ 61°180'22% l £6'0.6'669% uonijowsa( Yybeuodoly
d3AN-LELPT-8LOC JIIN U9BID 8102

uaals) g [lepuapm

00°9.9%- P81 soueMojy '8d0os 9sEq WO} SUORIO| J09I9S J8 Sapeys MOPUIM MBU 1o} JIpald apiac.d o) 10)0B4UOD 61/92/v0 61/€0/70
9/£98v¢
3poy) Uoseay 3jeq day 9)eq abueqn
%2182 00198'22% 009.9¢- L 00°0v5'€T$ "ou| ‘sagiaieg Buipiing jZIN
aov-180v2-8102 aov Buidiy g10Z

looyag Buidiy piefpny

BqunN Od jpejuo) junowy S13pI0 s18pIQ0 unowy
1squiny 3dy pieog ajoeI0 109, jJoBJUOYH abueysp abueyn joenuo) Jaquinp 308foud JOpUAA |ooyss

|ejol  pasjasy |ejol 40 JaquinN jeuiblQ

b1 Jo p 9deq
61/87/9

9071 ¥3AHO0 IDNVHO

6102/0€/¥0 93 61L02/10/10 Emuwo.ﬂ JUIWDAOL .‘EH reytae)
woyy abues sajaho |eacsdde saplo abueys asay) :
s[00Yd§ A[qng 03edny)

6roc X’1ir - 8dD




19-0724-PR11 FINAL

‘sleale uj pieog ay) o} payodes Sujeq ale pue pasoidde uaaq aaey siepio ebueyo Bumojjoy syt

Lyp0Z'1Ts fejol 109(0id

Lryoeiies Suoljipuod palanodsig

99€21S¢ / L6906VE
3p67y Uosesy

%90'€  66'618°218°CL$ 66'660'01¥$ 9

00'9.9¢- :18j0] Ja3foid

00'9.9%- 1Ipaln sauemolly

G8ea8ye
3p07) uoseay

‘s|lem-Jom W00ILIEq PajeIolsiep oy plingas O} s|elalew pue ioge| spiacid 0 JOJoRuo)

00'0Z.20¥'EL$

"I0M JO 8d0oS 8sBq WO SUOKEDO] J98|9S J8 S8peys Mau Joj JIpa1d apiaold 0} Jojoeluos)

61/€¢/¥0  6L/9¢/€0

slegddy  8jeq obueq)

09 UOIONISU0D UBLLISpUlg
HOW-128vZ-8102 HOIN J9uljed 8102

Jooyog Jawjed |\ uyop

SUGHANDSa( J8pI0) SPUELD

61/€¢/v0  6L/SLIVO

Feqady  3@eq sbuen)

sUoORApasaq Jeplo sbuey)H

%eSL-  00'¥SL'Ev$ 00'929%- l 00°0ey'vv$ "ou] ‘seoaiag Bupiing 1ZN
adv-L.i5v2-8102 AJV lIHON 8102
jooyag Ajjeroadg aosuslog @ sanewayjel |10 T pjeuoqd
00°Ep5 64~ :1ejo. yoafoid
Jooyos ayj e Aemuapun Apuaning jasfoid yuswaaoidw a)s
00°€¥S'65$- HOV — uoissiwo 8y} o} peppe pue josfold Jool 8y woly parowal 8q o} 8dods JiAlD 8seq 10) Jipesd splacid 0} JOJORNU0D 6L/6L/40  6L/LLIEO
80Lt1S€E / €€028YE
3p0o7) UOSEay SOoRAI9Sad Jeplip abueyy) aeq day 3jE([ 8bUEU)
%LL'C  LE716T'9V0'CS LE0L'v9% 143 00°285°'186°C$ "0u} ‘uoyonasuo) sueT JajhL
40Y-1€512-8L0C J0Y 80Juol 8102
|ooyag aoiuoy sawep
13qWINN Od J9eNUO) junowy $13pI0O S13pI0 unowy
Jaquinp ydy pieog LR ) 309 joesuo)n abueyn abueyo 1o8.3U0) Jaqunp 398foid JOPUSA jooyss
|ejol  posiAdy |ejoL J0 JaquinN leuib o

907 ¥3AJ0 FAONVHI

6102/0€/¥0 03 6102/1L0/40
woJyy abuels sajaho jeaosdde sepao abBueys asay|

610C A'1f

p1 Jo g aseq
61/82/9

weIdo1d juswasoxdury reyde)
s[ooydg d1qng 03ed1y)

Sd)



19-0724-PR11 FINAL

‘siealie u) pieog oy o} papodal Buraq aie pue pasordde uaeq saey siaplo ofueya Bumojjo ay L

00°8¥2'1$- :1e104 J03f0id

}IOM
00°'8vZ' LS upsI] souEmo|y 10 8do9s aseq WoJ} SUOEDO0| J03J8S Je SSPRYS MOPUIM PaJ[BISUIUN 10} Jpald apinold 0} Jojoeiuosn 6LVZIPO  6L/LO/V0
80€38YE
8poy) uosesy Suondaseq JaplQ ebuBy) glegaddy  §jeq ebueyy
%29'L-  00°2.8'GL$ 00’8z’ L - 3 0052l '2L$ *ouj oppos|g Asspno)

AOV-19€52-8L0Z ADV SPIBIYS 8102
Jooyos Alejuswalg spiolys sawer

£0°922'502$ :1ej0.L j0aloid

“pom Aluosew pue siiedays |ealos)o ‘sabueyd (9s)s |einjonuls Buipn|sul ‘'ssaooxd

81 vv8'vi$ aoue)dwon apo) Mmalaas Juad ay} jo Hed se sabueyo aauel|dwos apod 1o} seuslew pue Joge| apiacid o} Jojoeluo) 61/82/t0 81/.0/60
2doos Jo9foid
lzszliees UOD Palanodsi] 8y} UIYjIM SUORIPUOD PaISA03SIp 0} anp sabueya Buliooy Joj sjelsyew pue Jode| apiaold o0} J0joelju0) 61/20/70 8L/20/L1

‘sijedal [eanjoale duind Jajem pajiiyo ‘om
1€621'95% UoESIIPON plepuels  |9a)s eunjonus 10} sabueyd msinal 8pod PUE SPIEPUE]S JO) S|ELIdjew pue Joge| apiaold o} Jojoeljuo) 61/92/40 6L/12/€0

‘suojjelado swaysAs

1T120'69% psjosiig JeumQ SO I|efeA0 Ulim JUa)sisUoD 89 0] s|0NU0d Syd apesBdn o} sjeusiew pue joge| aplAoid 0} JOJoeIuc) 61/20/t0 61/81/€0
LLLYLSE / 62028YE
3P0y uosesy suondnosaq JapiQ ebuey) eqddy  3jeq ebueqy
%ely  LSTLL'YIv'6$ 1G°TLL'9ZYS 6l 00°000'8€0'6$ ‘09 uolonisuoy Jojpsiy
404-1£252-8102 40U 19Ameg gL02

Jooyag J1aimesg Laupig

JaqunpN Od jJoejuUO)  junowy s$18pI0 EYETITe) junowy
Jaquny jdy paeog ajoeI0 10 9% joeNUOD abueys abuey) joenquo) 1aqunp 3aefoud JOpUaA jo0ysg

|el0)  pasiAey fejol J0 JaquinN feuibuo

907 ¥3AJO FIONVHO

0 9 33e 6102/0S/%0 ©} 610Z/L0/Y0 wWeIS0IJ JUSWIAA0Id ejide
b1J0 9 dsed wiol) abuel s91949 jeaoidde Japio abueyo asay) d} U [eCe)

61/87/9 s[ooyos Mqng 038a1Y)

610 AT -~ 8SdO




19-0724-PR11 FINAL

'slgaie ul pieog ayj o) papodal Buteq ale pue panoidde useq oAey siepio ebueya Bumoyoy oy

00°€S.L'€1L$ i1ejol 30afoad

oo'esL'el$

8.£.9V¢

0p°969°61 ¢ :le1ol 1o9foid

pajoBIIq IBUMO *S9SUS0I| JaSN pajiuwljun 1o} s|elajewl apiAoid 0} J0joRAUCD 6L/6L/F0  6L/80/70

Bpo7) Uoseay glegaddy  djeg ebuey)

%9Z'LE  00'6G.°L6$ 00€52'cL$ l 00°000'P¥$ Auedwo) Buyea |eap)
SVa-1£292-8L0Z Svd uosuyor gLoz

32Ua[|99X3 J0 [00YoS AiejuaWwa|y UOSUYOr UOPISM Saluer

SUoNaIosaq J8pi0) sbuByy

01'969°61$

129891¢

00'byL'L$- ‘lejol Joefoud

‘u-al) James
SUONIPUOD) PAIBA0ISI] 1e Jiedas Jjeydse [euoyippe pue SUOIPUOI PAISAOISIP JO} J0qE| PUE {BLS)ew SpIAcId 0 JOJoRIUOD) 6LIZO0  6L/62/€0
3p0) uoseay SUONANosSaq JepI0 ebueyy siegddy  J1EQ obueyy
%8L'6 V9€L6'L62 LS o€l L'60L$ 6 00008881 ‘L $ ‘00 uohonysuo) Jejpslid

dON-16092-210Z dON UOMOW 2102
39UD|[39XT JO |00YIS UOHOW

yiom
00 vPL L$- JIpaJ0) soUEBMO|lY 40 8d0os 8seq WoJf SUONEO0] 10919S JB SSPEYS MOPUIM P3|[BJSUIUN Jo} }{Ppald 8plAaid 0} JOJOBIU0Y) 6L/v2/v0 6L/L0/%0
90€515¢€
3po7) UosSeay suondudsaq JepiQ abuey) ayeq ddy 3jeq abueqn
%L2 V- 00'1,86'88% 00 P 1L$- I 00'521'06% "ouj 193|3 As8LinoY
aAdv-L.lpSZ-8L02 QAJV UOSUIAS 8102

looyss UOSUdAAIYS T Ie|pY

19quinN Od JPeljUO]  Junowly siapi0 S1apIO junowy
1aqunp jdy pieog ajoeI0 j09% joeRUOY abueyy abueys FETTHIT Y Jaquinp 398foig J0puap |ooyas

lejo}  pesiasy fejol 10 JaquinN leuibli0

Pl Jo L dded
61/87/9

9071 ¥3AJO IONVHI

610Z/0€/v0 03 6102/L0/t70 weIdoId JuataA0id wy 1eide)
woly abues sajahos jeaosdde Japio abueys asayl :
S[00Y3gS dMqu 03edIY)

610c X1 Y 9,




19-0724-PR11 FINAL

‘sieaiie Ul preog ay) 0} pajioder Butaq el pue pasocidde uasaq aaey siopio abueyd Buimolo; sy

8L°£p6°ZT$ 11ejoy }afoid

82ev6'22%

G9€CLSE / 6881 8YE

00°929¢- :[ej0) 308foid

pajosig JsUMO

3pon UosEay

“jiom Jo ado9gs oseq woly
SMOPUIM 10} UoNel|eIsUl pue uoljeoiqe) doys eyipadxs 0} s[euajew pue Joge| apiroid o} J0joenuoD) 6L/20/70  61/82/S0

SUGHANasaq Jepio) 9buey SEgddy  3iEq ebuey)

%089  SP'618'8.b'2$ S'618'251$ 8l 00°000'12€'C$ Auedwog uogonisuod Aig-y

00'929%-

G18G8PE

00°929$- :|e10) 308foid

1pBID SouBMO|)Y

3p07 uosesy

J0U-1£892-810Z 40U Yed upang 810z
|00Yyag YJed uing

oM
40 8doos 8seq WOJ4 SUDHEIO| 199]aS Je SIPEUS MOPUIM Paj|ISUIN 10} JPaIo 8piacld 0} JojoeNuUOD 6LIPZIPO0  BL/SO/Y0

SUORANISaq JepiQ ebusyy) glegaddy  9jeq abueyn

%bLL-  00°vLL'8ES 00'9.9¢- L 00'058'8€$ *0u] ‘s9IAIRS Buipling I1ZIN

aIVv-16592-8L02 AV Si8A3 8102
jooyag sJaAg JeBpap

om
00'929%- Jpal) aouemolly 40 8do9s 8seq Wolf SUOIJEOO] J09]8S 1B SSPEYS MOPUIM PajjeISuIUN 1o} JPalo apiroid o} lojoenuos 6L/v2/v0 B6l/SL/Y0
8€58YeE
9p07) UGSEaY suondiiasaq J18piQ) epbueq) ayeq ddy e[ abueyD
%G02ZL- 00VE6'PS 00°929%- l 00019'$ "ou| ‘saoinieg Butpiing 1ZW
adVv-12¥92-8102 QIV II9MOQIN 8102
jooyog Aiejuawa|g j[amopaly J Atep
J1aquinN Od j9EUO0) Junowy =1apiQ s19pIQ junowry
19quiny 3dy paeog 9okl J0 9% Joenuon abueysn abueyn E:1:3117T. % laqunp joafoid JOpuap [LITETS
[ejol  pasiAsy 1ej01 30 JaquinN lewiBlIQ

b1 Jo § 9sed
61/87/9

9071 ¥30HO0 FAONVHI

6102/0€/¥0 03 610Z/10/170 E\m.ﬂmo,.ﬂ jusmwaAQIdwW rede)
woyy abues sajoko jeaordde Japio abueyos asayl :
s[ooyag drqng 03ed1y)

6roc X’1r - 8dD




19-0724-PR11 FINAL

‘sigaue Ul preog ay) o} papodel Buiaq ale pue paacidde uaeq saey siepio abueys Bumolioy ey |

00°9.9$- :1ejo] yoefoid

00'9.9%-

18€58YE

00°9Lp$- :|e10) 1908foid

"}I0M
UpaID asueMo||y 10 8d09os aseq WOl} SUONEI0] J03|8S Je S8PERYS MOPUIM PB|BISUIUN 10} JIPaJd 8piA0Id 0} J0}oRIU0D B8LIVZIV0  6LISLIVO
8p0D UosEdy SuoRdNosaq JepIp JPuBLD Slegddy  3jeQg abueyn

%LEL-  00'PY6°05$ 00929%- b 00'029°LS$ "ou| ‘seoinag Bulpling 1z
aoVv-11£62-810Z AV |19cdispuep 8102

looyog jaubey |sodispuep 4 uyopr

00°94 ¥$-

£8EG8PE

00'002'g$ ‘12301 J93foid

“lom
1paLD) soUBMOlY 40 adoos aseq woyy SUOHEDO| J0B]3S JE SIPBYS MOPUIM PajISUIUN 1o} 11pald spiacid 0] J0joBlju0D) 6LIPZIVO  6L/SLIYO
3po7 uoseay Jegddy  jeq sbueq)

%0G°L-  00°'707°22$ 00°9b ¥$- b 00'028°L2$ “auf ‘sealaeg Bulpling 1ZIN
Qov-18162-8L0Z QJV apeadW 8102

looyog |ed|sse|) apepoy J sowepr

SuoRdIasaq JPpIo sbueyy

‘adoas
00°002'8$ }senbay jooyog yafoid sy Jo episino Bunybi jeuonippe pue Bunuled Joj sjelsiew pue Joge| epircid 0} JojoeNUOD 6L/62/70  6L/EL/EOD
v.8€G95¢
3p07) UOSESY suonduosaq JeplQ abueyn 8jeq ddy 3yeq abuey)
%1€'9  00.22L'8CL$ 00°002'8$ L 00'2Z6'62L$ *ou| ‘sealnieg Bulpling [ZIN
HOI-1Z692-8L02 DI Aausiq 8102

{ooyag jaube j| Asusig

13qWInN Od j9BlJUCY  junowy SI9pPL0 $19pIQ junowy
1oquny jdy pseog ETE13T) 09 joenuon abueyn abueyn jaeu0n Jaquinp 308fold JOpusp looyog

|ejol  pasiasy 1ejol 40 JaquinN reu1Buo

b1 JO 6 93ed
61/87/9

9071 ¥IQHO IONVHI

6102/0€/v0 03 610Z/L0/t70 weIdord JusawaAoIdu] Teu d \78)
wouy abues sajafo [eaosdde Japlo abueys asay) )
S[00YdS d1[qng 03Iy

6roc XA1r - 8dD




19-0724-PR11 FINAL

'sjeaise u| preog ayj o} payodes Buiaq ale pue panoidde uaeq aAey siapIo abueyd Bumolo) 8y )

66'7£S$ ‘lejo) 39afoid

"Iom Jo 8doos aseq ay) Jo

66'vESS SUONIPUOD PaJaAcDSI  BPISINO PAYIIUSPI SUOHEDO| SnolieA Je [eBelisy 100Q [|ejsul 0} [BLajew pue Joqe| apiacid o) JojoenuoD GLIEZIFO  BLILE/LD
0€861G¢E
3poy uosesy SUORdNIaSaq Jeplo 9bUEyD SlEqgddy  3yeq ebueyH
%6.'S  16°29v'681$ LZ'LG10L$ 4 04°01E'GLL$ Ar 900

¥Oa-1£00€-8L02 HOQ 43ydoisiiyd 810z
|ooyas Liejuawa]g 1aydoysuyn g Jajjep

00°929¢- :Jejo Josfoad

SIOM
00'929%- 1paID douemojy 40 adods aseq WOY SUCHEDO| 108]9S Je SSPBYS MOPUIM Paj[EjSuUILn 10} JIpad apiac.d 0] Jojoenuo) BLIVZFO  6L/£0/%0
L LEG8YE

3poy uoseay SUONANasaq Jepio) 8buey) gegady  djeqg ebueyy

%E9°0- 00'vZE'L0L$ 00'929%- 3 00°000'80L$ "ou| ‘saoiteg Bulpling ZIN
adv-18€62-2L0T QIV Y2eig 8102

1ooyos jaubel yoe|g v 1aqoy

00°'929%- [ejol J99foid

oM
00929%- Jpa1n) souemoj|y J0 8dods @seq WOJ} SUOHEOO] J09]3S J8 SBPEBUS MOPUIM Paj(BISUIUN 1o} Jipalo epiacld 0] J0joeJjU0s) 6L/V2Iv0 6L/LLIVO
18€58VE
3p07) Uoseay Suondiosaq Jepip) abueyn ayeq day 3jeq sbueq)
%86'L- 00'v0v'ees 00'929%- A 00080'¥E$ "ou| ‘saa1nIag Buipling 1ZIN
aov-19€62-8L02 AJV eus gLoz
J9jua) payio JeuoiBay jreua paL
13quinN Od JoEJUO)  Junowy sS18pI0 si3pI0 junouly
1aquiny 1dy pieog ajovI0 J0Y  jRJUOYH abueyy abueyy PETTIIT o) Jsquinp joafosd lopusp Jooyss

|eJ0L  pasiAsy lejoi J0 JaquinN leubLQo

D07 43dHO IONVHO

0 Jase 6102/0€/¥0 93 6L02/L0/40 weIsold juowaAold vlrde
p1J0 01 d wouy abuel s8jofs |eaoidde sapio aBueyo asayy d3 I [ede)

61/87/9 S[00YdS d1[qnd 03edTy)

610c A1l - 8dD




19-0724-PR11 FINAL

‘slealse Ul pieog auy 0} pajiodal Bulaq aJe pue panoidde uaaq saey ssapio afiueya Buimoyoy sy

00'£52'GL$ lejo yoafoid

00'€52'sL$

8y2r0se

1sonbay |jooyss

3p07) Uoseay

‘PIoy

alje|ype By} U0 X0q Ysep piek 00| SY} JO UOHEIO(a Ay} 10} S|ELISIEW PUE J0GE| 3piACId O} JOJOBAUOD 6LBLIY0  BLIBLIZO

sUoRdEosaq J9pI0 sbueyy segaddy  ajeg ebueyn

%G2'§  08'96£'86£'C$ 08°GES'6LLS 14 00'008°8.2°Z$ '00 Uoljonyisuoy Jojpaliy
dVYN-L€09P-LL0Z dvN usspunwy /102
|ooyasg ybiH uaspunwy pjeoy
00'294- :1ejo yoefoid
oM
00'29$- JIpaiD) soueMojY 40 8d0os 8seq WoJj SUONEDO| 193]S JE SOPBYS MOPUIM Paj[EISUILIN 10} JIPala apiacid 0 Jojoeljuo) BL/¥2/Y0 61/10/50
y0ES8YE ajeq abueys
B3po7) Uoseay suondnosaq Jspi() ebuey) areq dady 31eq abuey)
%EL - 00°L0S¥S$ 00'¥29¢$- L 00'6ZL'9S$ *0U| OM)08[3 AsaNo)
adv-iviie-810Z QdV uasiid 8102
Awapeay fjunwiwios uas|id
laquinN Od JoBJJUOD  Junowy s19pI0 S13pI0 unowy
Jaqunp dy pisog apoel0 J0 Y% 3j0B1U0D afueyn abueyn JoeIUO) Jaquinp jo8fold J0puap |ooyas
|ejol  pasiaey lejo1 10 JaquinN leuwibo

p1Jo I1 3deq
61/87/9

907 ¥1AAJ0 IONVHI

6102/0€/0 03 6L02/L0/¥0
woJs abues sajoho jeaosdde tapio abueys asay]

610C X1

werdold yuswaaoxdwy [ejiden)
S[00Ydg M qng 03edNY)

Sd)




19-0724-PR11 FINAL

‘sieaue u) pieog ayy o} papode) Bujaq ale pue pasoidde usaq eaey siaplo abueyd Bumoloy sy |

69'222°T$ ‘18301 193foid

*adoos 1oafoid ayy

69°000'v$ SUOIIPUGD) PRIBAOOSI]  UIUYIM SUCHIPUOD PBISACDSIPD 0} 8np (2818 JyBIAYS AJIpow 0} S|elajew pue Joge| spiacid 0} J0JoB)U0D BLISOPO  BL/20/%0
00°€2.'1$- pajoall(] JBUMO "adoos woly 1appE| JOou J00s-¢ B BulAowWal 10} JIP8I0 Bpiacid 0} J0joesL0D) 6L/6LIP0  6L/S0/P0
£yeeore
3P0 Uosesy SuondNasaq 18piQ 8bueyy gegddy  3jeq abueyy
%85°0-  L£'S0E'v8Y'L$ £9'v69'8%- 9 00°000'¢67°1L$ 00ssY ' UaS|AIN ‘N'S ‘uayosed "H'd

00°LYS‘Ze$ (1830l 308foud

L-40u-12b9v-L1L02Z L-40¥ Zatenr 1102
jooyag ubiH zarenr ojuag

*sainyxy Bunybi pue pub Buljieo payeysul

00°2.¥'9% SUOIIPUOY Palanodsig  Aimau ploae o} siasnyip Busixa Buioejdal pue Buiacwal 10} sewslew pue Joqe| apiaold 0} J0joRIILOD 6L/SO0  6L/02/0
*10j02 [ejow
00'829'G1$ suojipua) palarcdsi]  Juaselpe yojew o} aBp je ainjonys ejew Bugsixe 1809 0} S|ellewW pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JojoeILoD BLIZLIVO  8L/LLIOL
*PapasU AIBYM PIBOG MBU |[BlSulsl
pue ||em Jajse|d pue Jiedsl 0} J0J0BLJUOD ‘|lem SU} WO} SSOIASD [BIL}08]8 pue ‘usalos uonosfold
00'67L°2$ 1senbay jooyog ‘aif} [[EM DIWIBISD BAOLUSI O} }IOM palsanbal [00YJs JO [eLB)EW pue Joge| apiAcid 0} JOJoRIRIOD 6L/SOMM0  6L/LZ/C0
00°29V' 2$- SUOIIPUOD PBIBA0ISI] *s@Ino doyool [[e)sul 0} 8d09s Jo UOKONPaI 10} JiPalo 8piAcid 0} JojoeIuoD BLILO/VO0  6L/0Z/E0
00'72e'8%- pejoaag Jeump *alempley pue sioop Joj IPeId apiac.d 0} JoJORIU0D 6L/€0/¥0 61/02/€0
‘uoljens|d
00'820'61$ SUOIIPUOY PaIaA0ISI(] 1SaM U0 Yaliq Joleixe pabewep soe(da) pue sAOWS: 0} S[ELeJeW pue Joge| apircid o} JojorINoD 6L/L0/V0  6L/02/E0
06.8.Y¢€
Bpo7 Uosesy SUORANosaq J1epip abuey) fegddy  8jeq sbueqy
%.9'G 00€S.'860°9L$ 00°520'618% [4% 00'82.'6t2'SL$ *0U] ‘UoioNASU0Y BueT JBA L

40M-12199-810Z JOY Y1ed 3pAH 8102
Awapeoy Jaale) Jied apAH

JBqUINN Od joenuo)  junolly S19pI0 SI13pI0 junowy
Jaqunp ydy pieog EIRLTTs) j09% joenuO) abueyy abueyn JoRIIUOD Jaqunp 308f0.d
|ejo)  pasiAsy |ejoL 30 JaquinN leuBuo

b1 Jo 71 aseq
61/87/9

9071 d3AJ0 FONVHO

JOPUIA looyos

6102/0€/¥0 03 6L0Z/L0/¥0 weid 01 jusuweAoIdu] Jelde)
sfooyds drqng o3eary)

woJlj abuel s3940 JeAosdde Japio abBueys asay)

610C A1

Sd)



19-0724-PR11 FINAL

‘slgalie u) pieog 8y} o} paodas Buteq ale pue paroidde uaaq eAey siapio abueyd Buimollo) syl

99'916'91 1§ :1ejo jo9fold

00'92£'€$ U0 palanoasig "NHY WAB 10§ aAjeA [0Jjuod wea)s Buiisixs Jiedas o} sjelsajew pue Joge| apiroid 0} J0joesjuo) BLI9ZW0  BLIPOIVO

00°2€6'8.$ SUONIPUOY pPalIanoasiqg *$(100 Ja)sooq weals Bupjes| sedal o} s|ela)ew pue joqe| spiacid 0} JOJOBIIOD 8L/6Z/V0  6LIVOIPO
"‘g3wo) Aq pajsanbal se UoNEdIISA PEC| UOlBWIIC)SUEI}

06'085°G$ SUONIPUOY PBIBA0ISIQ 10} Speo| J0 sadA) pue az1s pleoquoyms WUCD pue ajebijsaaul 0} Joge| apiacid 0} JojoRIU0D 61/20/40 61/12/€0

00612°1$ SUOIIPUOY PaIaA0dsiQ ‘g3won Jad aAloE 8ie speoj Jl sulwis}ap 0} pasy peo| sjebilysanu) 0} Joge| apiroid 0} Jojoenuo) 6L/92/70  6L/0LVO

86'928'L$ SUOIIPUOD PaIaA0dsIq *UONEDO] 18|J1YO MBU JO} ]S SO0} 8)910U00 Jledal 0} s|elsajew pue Joge| apiAcld 0} JOJSBIUOD 6L/20/P0  61/12/€0

00'922°2$ suopIpuo) paIanodsiq "NHY J& S8A[BA |[eq puB SjUsA Jie Jljewoine auy} aae|dal 0) sjelajew pue toge| apiaoid 03 J0JoeU0) 6L/6L/IP0  61/80/70

8G'GB6' LS SUONIPUOY PIBACISI] *g3wWog LM suoissnosip Jad 1950]2 |e011}08|8 8}00|al 0} Slelsjew pue Joge| apiaosd o) Jojoenuo) 6L/BLIV0  6L/Y0/0
*Bupieaq mau ||ejsu) o) paiinbal

0z 1v2'es SUORIPUCY PaIBACISI( se slejjoo ‘smalos ‘saje|d ‘sBupieaq dwnd soejdal 0} sjerajew pue Joge| apiaold o} JojoeljuoD 6L/6LIV0  6L/80/%0

00°€6¥'L$ }sanbay jooyos ‘SAABA JSnEUXe 99ejdal 0) Sjelalew pue Joge| aplAcld 0} J0joBIUOD 61/62/¥0 61/20/%0

Ovorese 3pod Uosesy suondiiosaq spio sbueyd sjegddy  @jeq sbueyd
%86 00v89'cLS'L$ 00°L¥2'GELS 1 00'eby'8L€'L$ Auedwog BuyesH jesp

dIN-LP991-810C dIAN SH 3uel 8102
SH Alojeredald jeoipaiy auel) 1 pJeysry

£6°L81'G1$ lejol 30afoid

*SWOo0) OM] Ul BuIlas a8y} Woyy plow uea|d pue SWool Ja)20] 8y} Jo omy Ut sBuijiao Jo

£6°18L'GL$ psjoaiq s8umQ  Bujuied |eipawal pue Uey JSneyYxe mau e Uofe|jelsu| 81 Jo} sieliajew pue Joge| apiAoid 0} Jojoeljuo) 6L6L/V0  61/62/€0
9¥2662¢
3p07) uoseay SUoRdNosaqa Jepio sbuey) sjegddy  Syeq abueyn

%€9'0L  19'e0Z°L8Y'6$ 19°€0Z'LL6$ 1174 00'000'025'8$ Auedwog uogonnsuo) Aig-iIy
40¥-L1S91~L10Z 40 wol|qpui /10T

looyas yBiH Awapesy auaidg pue yjep wolqpury

. JaquinN Od JoEjUOD  Junowy S19pI0 s13apI0 junoly
JaquinN 1dy pieog ajoeln 0% JPRjUOY abueyy abueys joenuo) Jaquinp 399foud Jopusp |jooyas
|ejol  pasiaey feyoL j0 Jaquiny feuibuo

] 9071 ¥3QHO0 IDNVHI ‘ ‘
PLJ0 £1 2584 woyj abues mwmw\ﬁmﬁwoﬂwawv._owuhw\wm:m:o asayl L1501 JUOTOAOICIU] [EHCE)
61/82/9 s[ooys N[qng 03edry)

610 X1 - 8SdD



19-0724-PR11 FINAL

‘sJeale Ul pieog oy} 0} payodes Bulaq ale pue paaoidde useq saey $19pI0 aBueya Buimollos By L

91°800°G.S$ POlad Siu} 1o} s19pJQ 8buey [ejoL

00°8ZZ'¢$ ‘1ej0L 399fo.d

00'822'c$ pajoalq JeumQ -sajed pue Buous) mau Jured o} sjeuajew pue Joge| 8piacid 0} JojoRIUOD 61/92/¥0  6L/E2IH0
90969v¢E

3po7) UoSesy SUoldasaq Jepio ebuey) Jegddy  @1eq abueun

%Iy'6 9L'8V6'GLE'TS 91°09¥'#02$ (44 00'88t'LLL'T$ $8jelo0ssy g sjqeliay
4vN-01089-9102 Jdvn wnipelg ||esiayd3 9102

wnjpejs jesiandg

97'££8'5Z$ :1ej0) oefoid

“sjom Jo 8dods aseq ayj Uy paliuap) seale U] seale
9z2'€£8's2¢$ suolIpUOy) palarodsiq A|ddns Bunesy anews|qoid jo UoREB)SBAU UE JONPUOD O} S[elalew pue Jogef apiacid o} JOJoeIU0D 6L/6L/40  6L/FOH0

9€2662E

3poy Uoseay suondIoseq Japlo SbUEUD s|eqgddy  sweq ebueq)

%209 S9'L8Z'L9¥'GLS 68'182'8.8$ €5 00°000°¢8S'vL$ 0088y g UaSIAIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed 'H'd
dIS-1L0L€S-LL0Z dIS N [10Z

Jooyog YBiH uepjodoljaly aLinD eYSMOPO|YS alle|

13qUINN Od joenuoy  junowy $13pI0 $S19pI0 Junowy
Jaquiny ydy pieog 9210 J09% Jenuol abueyn abuey) PoeuUe) Jsquin Jo3foid 10pUBA jooyag
|Bl0L  pasiaey |lejoL 0 JaquInN lewtBO

i 907 43AA0 IONVHI ‘
P10 p1 3std wouy abueds mwwuu»wn_\mq%owmawrhomwk“‘n\wm:w:u asay) Wels01d JUSUIBAQICI] [BICE))
61/87/9 S[00Y§ [qng 03edy)

610c A1 - 8SdD



